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Elections for the 2009 session of the 48" Synod

Uncontested Elections

In accordance with clause 4.1 of the Schedule to the Synod Elections Ordinance 2000, | hereby certify that the
following nominations of persons do not exceed the number of persons required to be elected for the offices
shown.

1.

ST ANDREW’S CATHEDRAL CHAPTER

(Cathedral Ordinance 1969)

1 clerical canon to be elected for 4 years by the clerical members of the Synod
The Rev Peter Hayward

1 lay canon to be elected for 4 years by the lay members of the Synod
His Honour Acting Judge Peter Johns

ANGLICAN CHURCH PROPERTY TRUST DIOCESE OF SYDNEY
(Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1965)
1 person to be elected for 6 years

Mr Peter Rusbourne

1 person in Holy Orders to be elected for 5 years
The Rev Nigel Fortescue

ANGLICAN EDUCATION COMMISSION
(Anglican Education Commission Ordinance 2006)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Garry Brown
Mrs Dianne Bryant

SYDNEY ANGLICAN HOME MISSION SOCIETY COUNCIL (ANGLICARE)
(Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society Ordinance 1981)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Dr Greg Clarke
Mr Alan Orr

COUNCIL OF ANGLICAN YOUTH AND EDUCATION DIOCESE OF SYDNEY (YOUTHWORKS)
(Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Matthew Yeo

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years
Mrs Kate Collier

ARDEN ANGLICAN SCHOOL COUNCIL
(Arden Anglican School Council Ordinance 1962)

2 clergymen to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Dr Peter Harnwell
The Rev Adam Taylor

2 persons to be elected for 3 years
Mr lan Burrows

2 persons to be elected for 2 years

Mr Ross Lamb
Mr Robert Whitson
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

THE COUNCIL OF BARKER COLLEGE
(The Barker College Ordinance 1978)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Dr Michael Stead

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years
Mr Mark Tooker

COUNCIL FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION FOR MINISTERS
(Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989)

1 clergyman being an incumbent of an ecclesiastical unit to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Bruce Hall

GEORGES RIVER REGIONAL COUNCIL
(Regions Ordinance 1995)
1 lay person from any area deanery in the Region to be elected for 2 years by the regional electors of
the Georges River Region
Mr Michael Toull

THE COUNCIL OF THE ILLAWARRA GRAMMAR SCHOOL
(The lllawarra Grammar School Ordinance 1958)

2 lay persons to be elected for 4 years
Mrs Judith Starky
Mr Roger Summerill

1 lay person to be elected for 2 years
Ms Naomi Spencer

MACARTHUR ANGLICAN SCHOOL COUNCIL
(Macarthur Anglican School Ordinance 1982)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Melville Bell
Mrs Michele Thomas

MOORE THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE COUNCIL
(Moore Theological College Ordinance 1984)

1 clergyman to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Kevin Kim

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Kenneth Chapman
Dr Diana Warren

PARISH RELATIONSHIPS ORDINANCE PANELS
(Parish Relationships Ordinance 2001)
Licensing Review Group
1 person to be elected for 2 years
Ms Naomi Spencer

COUNCIL OF ST CATHERINE’S SCHOOL, WAVERLEY
(St Catherine’s School Waverley Ordinance 1922)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Joshua Ng
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15.

16.

17.

18.

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Dr Jennifer Matthei
Mr Ken Patteson

SYDNEY ANGLICAN CAR AND INSURANCE FUND BOARD
SYDNEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND FINANCE AND LOANS BOARD

(Sydney Anglican Car and Insurance Fund Ordinance 1978)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Craig Segaert

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years
Mr John Pascoe

SYDNEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND GRAMMAR SCHOOL COUNCIL (SHORE)

(The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution Consolidation and Amendment
Ordinance 1923)

1 licensed clergyman of the Anglican Church of Australia to be elected for 2 years
The Rev Michael Kellahan

SYNOD POOL
(Parish Disputes Ordinance 1999)

12 members of the clergy, at least 9 to be incumbents, to be elected for 3 years by the clerical members
of the Synod

The Rev Neil Flower

The Rev Warwick de Jersey
The Rev Martin Robinson
The Rev Gordon Robinson
Canon James South

The Rev David Wallace
The Rev Philip Wheeler

12 lay persons to be elected for 3 years by the lay members of the Synod

Mrs Wendy Colquhoun
Mr Andrew Frank

Mr Graeme Marks
Mr Douglas Marr

Mr Malcolm Purvis
Dr Karin Sowada
Ms Naomi Spencer
Mr Martin Thomas
Miss Joanna Warren
Ms Alicia Watson

Mr Peter Wilson

Ms Jennifer Yorath

COUNCIL OF TARA ANGLICAN SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
(Tara Anglican Girls’ School Ordinance 1956)
2 members of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev lan Wood

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mrs Sandra Allan
Mr Glenn Wilkins
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19. COUNCIL OF TRINITY GRAMMAR SCHOOL
(Trinity Grammar School Constitution Ordinance 1928)

2 clergymen to be elected for 3 years
The Rev Dane Courtney
The Rev Trevor Oakley

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years
Mr James Mills
Mr Richard Pegg

1 lay person to be elected for 1 year
Mr Paul Meldrum

20. WILLIAM BRANWHITE CLARKE COLLEGE COUNCIL
(The William Branwhite Clarke College Ordinance 1987)

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years
Mr Matthew Smith

| HEREBY DECLARE the persons named in the statement above, elected to the office shown.

PETER F JENSEN
Archbishop of Sydney

19 October 2009



Elections for the 2009 session of the 48" Synod

Contested elections

In accordance with rule 5.4(6)(b) of the Schedule to the Synod Elections Ordinance 2000, | hereby report as
follows —

0] The number of formal and informal ballot papers in each election is as shown below.

(i)  The following is a complete list of names of the nominees for the office, together with the number of
votes recorded for each nominee, and indicates the name of the person to be declared elected.

Ballot Votes
Papers Recorded

1. SYDNEY ANGLICAN HOME MISSION SOCIETY COUNCIL (ANGLICARE)
(Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society Ordinance 1981)

Formal 433
Informal 29
Total 462

1 member of the clergy elected for 3 years

The Rev Colin Sheehan 336
Not elected
The Rev Stephen Stanis 97

2. ANGLICAN RETIREMENT VILLAGES DIOCESE OF SYDNEY
(Anglican Retirement Villages Diocese of Sydney Constitution Ordinance 1961)

Formal 454
Informal 11
Total 465

2 persons elected for 3 years

Archdeacon Terry Dein 306
Mrs Amanda Robertson 355
Not elected

Mr Warwick Olson 221

3. DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON GENERAL SYNOD
(General Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)

Formal 449
Informal 14
Total 463

1 member of the clergy elected for 2 years

The Rev Rick Lewers 351
Not elected

The Rev Philip Bradford 98
Formal 436

Informal 26

Total 462
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2 lay persons elected for 2 years

Mrs Gillian Davidson

His Honour Acting Judge Peter Johns
Not elected

Ms Naomi Spencer

THE COUNCIL OF ILLAWARRA GRAMMAR SCHOOL
(The lllawarra Grammar School Ordinance 1958)

Formal
Informal

Total

1 clergyman elected for 4years
The Rev Martin Bragger

Not elected

The Rev Barry Lee
The Rev Stephen Stanis

DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON PROVINCIAL SYNOD
(Provincial Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)

Formal
Informal

Total

1 lay person elected for 2 years
Mr Glenn Murray

Not elected
Ms Naomi Spencer

SYDNEY ANGLICAN SCHOOLS CORPORATION
(Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation Ordinance 1947)

Formal
Informal

Total

8 persons elected for 3 years

Mr Andrew Cox

The Rev Neil Ellis

Mrs Jennifer Everist

Mrs Robyn Harris
Archdeacon Geoff Huard

Mr Bill Nicholson

The Rev Dr Bill Salier

The Rev Michael Williamson

Not elected
Ms Naomi Spencer

355
375

135

379
81

460

234

68
77

436
28
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313

123

447
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464

386
390
399
401
413
409
408
397

171

| HEREBY DECLARE the persons named in the statement above, elected to the office shown.

PETER F JENSEN
Archbishop of Sydney

21 October 2009



