## Elections for the 2009 session of the 48th Synod

### **Uncontested Elections**

In accordance with clause 4.1 of the Schedule to the Synod Elections Ordinance 2000, I hereby certify that the following nominations of persons do not exceed the number of persons required to be elected for the offices shown.

#### 1. ST ANDREW'S CATHEDRAL CHAPTER

(Cathedral Ordinance 1969)

1 clerical canon to be elected for 4 years by the clerical members of the Synod

The Rev Peter Hayward

1 lay canon to be elected for 4 years by the lay members of the Synod

His Honour Acting Judge Peter Johns

#### 2. ANGLICAN CHURCH PROPERTY TRUST DIOCESE OF SYDNEY

(Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1965)

1 person to be elected for 6 years

Mr Peter Rusbourne

1 person in Holy Orders to be elected for 5 years

The Rev Nigel Fortescue

#### 3. ANGLICAN EDUCATION COMMISSION

(Anglican Education Commission Ordinance 2006)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Garry Brown

Mrs Dianne Bryant

## 4. SYDNEY ANGLICAN HOME MISSION SOCIETY COUNCIL (ANGLICARE)

(Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society Ordinance 1981)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Dr Greg Clarke

Mr Alan Orr

## 5. COUNCIL OF ANGLICAN YOUTH AND EDUCATION DIOCESE OF SYDNEY (YOUTHWORKS)

(Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1919)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Matthew Yeo

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years

Mrs Kate Collier

#### 6. ARDEN ANGLICAN SCHOOL COUNCIL

(Arden Anglican School Council Ordinance 1962)

2 clergymen to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Dr Peter Harnwell

The Rev Adam Taylor

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Ian Burrows

2 persons to be elected for 2 years

Mr Ross Lamb

Mr Robert Whitson

#### 7. THE COUNCIL OF BARKER COLLEGE

(The Barker College Ordinance 1978)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Dr Michael Stead

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years

Mr Mark Tooker

#### 8. COUNCIL FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION FOR MINISTERS

(Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989)

1 clergyman being an incumbent of an ecclesiastical unit to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Bruce Hall

#### 9. GEORGES RIVER REGIONAL COUNCIL

(Regions Ordinance 1995)

1 lay person from any area deanery in the Region to be elected for 2 years by the regional electors of the Georges River Region

Mr Michael Toull

#### 10. THE COUNCIL OF THE ILLAWARRA GRAMMAR SCHOOL

(The Illawarra Grammar School Ordinance 1958)

2 lay persons to be elected for 4 years

Mrs Judith Starky Mr Roger Summerill

1 lay person to be elected for 2 years

Ms Naomi Spencer

## 11. MACARTHUR ANGLICAN SCHOOL COUNCIL

(Macarthur Anglican School Ordinance 1982)

2 persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Melville Bell Mrs Michele Thomas

#### 12. MOORE THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE COUNCIL

(Moore Theological College Ordinance 1984)

1 clergyman to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Kevin Kim

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr Kenneth Chapman

Dr Diana Warren

## 13. PARISH RELATIONSHIPS ORDINANCE PANELS

(Parish Relationships Ordinance 2001)

<u>Licensing Review Group</u> 1 person to be elected for 2 years

Ms Naomi Spencer

### 14. COUNCIL OF ST CATHERINE'S SCHOOL, WAVERLEY

(St Catherine's School Waverley Ordinance 1922)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Joshua Ng

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Dr Jennifer Matthei Mr Ken Patteson

# 15. SYDNEY ANGLICAN CAR AND INSURANCE FUND BOARD SYDNEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND FINANCE AND LOANS BOARD

(Sydney Anglican Car and Insurance Fund Ordinance 1978)

1 member of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Craig Segaert

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr John Pascoe

## 16. SYDNEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND GRAMMAR SCHOOL COUNCIL (SHORE)

(The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution Consolidation and Amendment Ordinance 1923)

1 licensed clergyman of the Anglican Church of Australia to be elected for 2 years

The Rev Michael Kellahan

### 17. SYNOD POOL

(Parish Disputes Ordinance 1999)

12 members of the clergy, at least 9 to be incumbents, to be elected for 3 years by the clerical members of the Synod

The Rev Neil Flower

The Rev Warwick de Jersey

The Rev Martin Robinson

The Rev Gordon Robinson

Canon James South

The Rev David Wallace

The Rev Philip Wheeler

12 lay persons to be elected for 3 years by the lay members of the Synod

Mrs Wendy Colquhoun

Mr Andrew Frank

Mr Graeme Marks

Mr Douglas Marr

Mr Malcolm Purvis

Dr Karin Sowada

Ms Naomi Spencer

Mr Martin Thomas

Miss Joanna Warren

Ms Alicia Watson

Mr Peter Wilson Ms Jennifer Yorath

18.

**COUNCIL OF TARA ANGLICAN SCHOOL FOR GIRLS** 

(Tara Anglican Girls' School Ordinance 1956)

2 members of the clergy to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Ian Wood

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mrs Sandra Allan

Mr Glenn Wilkins

## 19. COUNCIL OF TRINITY GRAMMAR SCHOOL

(Trinity Grammar School Constitution Ordinance 1928)

2 clergymen to be elected for 3 years

The Rev Dane Courtney
The Rev Trevor Oakley

2 lay persons to be elected for 3 years

Mr James Mills Mr Richard Pegg

1 lay person to be elected for 1 year

Mr Paul Meldrum

### 20. WILLIAM BRANWHITE CLARKE COLLEGE COUNCIL

(The William Branwhite Clarke College Ordinance 1987)

1 lay person to be elected for 3 years

Mr Matthew Smith

I HEREBY DECLARE the persons named in the statement above, elected to the office shown.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 19 October 2009

## **Contested elections**

In accordance with rule 5.4(6)(b) of the Schedule to the Synod Elections Ordinance 2000, I hereby report as follows –

- (i) The number of formal and informal ballot papers in each election is as shown below.
- (ii) The following is a complete list of names of the nominees for the office, together with the number of votes recorded for each nominee, and indicates the name of the person to be declared elected.

		Ballot Papers	Votes Recorded		
1.	SYDNEY ANGLICAN HOME MISSION SOCIETY COUNCIL (ANGLICARE)				
	(Sydney Anglican Home Mission Society Ordinance 1981)				
	Formal Informal	433 29			
	Total	462			
	1 member of the clergy elected for 3 years The Rev Colin Sheehan		336		
	Not elected The Boy Stanken Stania		97		
	The Rev Stephen Stanis		97		
2.	ANGLICAN RETIREMENT VILLAGES DIOCESE OF SYDNEY				
	(Anglican Retirement Villages Diocese of Sydney Constitution Ordinand	,			
	Formal Informal	454 11			
	Total	465			
	2 persons elected for 3 years				
	Archdeacon Terry Dein Mrs Amanda Robertson		306 355		
	Not elected				
	Mr Warwick Olson		221		
3.	DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON GENERAL SYNOD				
	(General Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)				
	Formal Informal	449			
		14			
	Total	463			
	1 member of the clergy elected for 2 years				
	The Rev Rick Lewers		351		
	Not elected The Boy Philip Brodford		00		
	The Rev Philip Bradford		98		
	Formal Informal	436			
		26			
	Total	462			

## Elections for the 2009 session of the 48th Synod

	2 lay persons elected for 2 years  Mrs Gillian Davidson His Honour Acting Judge Peter Johns  Not elected  Ms Naomi Spencer		355 375 135
4.	THE COUNCIL OF ILLAWARRA GRAMMAR SCHOOL		
	(The Illawarra Grammar School Ordinance 1958) Formal	379	
	Informal	81	
	Total	460_	
	1 clergyman elected for 4years		004
	The Rev Martin Bragger  Not elected		234
	The Rev Barry Lee		68
	The Rev Stephen Stanis		77
5.	DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON PROVINCIAL SYNOD (Provincial Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)		
	Formal	436	
	Informal	28	
	Total	464	
	1 lay person elected for 2 years  Mr Glenn Murray		313
	Not elected		010
	Ms Naomi Spencer		123
6.	SYDNEY ANGLICAN SCHOOLS CORPORATION		
	(Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation Ordinance 1947)		
	Formal Informal	447 17	
	Total	464	
	8 persons elected for 3 years		
	Mr Andrew Cox The Rev Neil Ellis		386 390
	Mrs Jennifer Everist		399
	Mrs Robyn Harris Archdeacon Geoff Huard		401 413
	Mr Bill Nicholson The Rev Dr Bill Salier		409 408
	The Rev Michael Williamson		397
	Not elected  Ms Naomi Spencer		171

I HEREBY DECLARE the persons named in the statement above, elected to the office shown.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 21 October 2009